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AGENDA

January 25, 2021

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Introduction of Staff Members

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for November 16, 2020

Approval of Finding of Facts for November 16, 2020

Old Business

Public Hearings

Case No. 12515 — RC Marshall, Inc. seek variances from the side yard, front yard setback
requirements and the landscape buffer requirement in the Combined Highway Corridor
Overlay Zone (CHCOZ) for proposed structures. (Sections 115-82, 115-182, 115-183, 115-
185 and 115-194.1 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property located on the northeast
side of Washington Street at the intersection of Coastal Highway (Rt. 1). 911 Address: 20469
Washington Street, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 334-19.08-173.00

Case No. 12516 — 20643 Daisey Road, LLC (c/o Ray Patton) seeks variances from the
minimum lot size requirement and the minimum lot width requirement for proposed lot
line adjustments (Section 115-42 and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the northeast side of Daisey Road within the Rehoboth Manor
Subdivision. 911 Address: 20643 Daisey Road, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: GR. Tax
Parcel: 334-19.12-38.02
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Case No. 12517 — Ray & Carolyn V. Patton seeks variances from the front yard, rear yard
setback requirements for existing structures and minimum lot size requirement and the
minimum lot width requirement for proposed lot line adjustments (Sections 115-42, 115-
182, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on
the northeast side of Daisey Road within the Rehoboth Manor Subdivision. 911 Address:
20637 Daisey Road, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 334-19.12-38.01

Case No. 12518 — Furniture & More seeks a special use exception to place a tent for special
events (Sections 115-80 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is
located on the northeast side of Coastal Highway (Rt. 1) at the intersection of Munchy Branch
Road. 911 Address: 19287 Coastal Highway, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: C-1. Tax
Parcel: 334-13.00-325.04

Case No. 12519 — Krystal Waltman seeks variances from the corner front yard setback
requirement and separation distance requirement for proposed structures (Sections 115-34,
115-172 and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east
side of South Shore Drive Extension approximately 450 ft. south of Marina View Court. 911
Address: N/A. Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-2.00-4.00, 3.01 and 5.00

Additional Business

Request for 12-month time extension for Case No. 12320 — Lands of Country Rest Home,
Inc.

*khkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkkkhkkhkhkhhhhhkhkhkkhhhiiiiix

Board of Adjustment meetings can be monitored on the internet at
WWW.sussexcountyde.gov.

*hhkhhkhkkkhkhkkkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkkkihhkihikihiik

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on January 15,
2021 at 8:30 a.m., and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

This Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items,
including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the Meeting.
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence.
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MEETING INSTRUCTIONS-

** The Sussex County Board of Adjustment is holding this meeting under the authority issued by
Governor John C. Carney through Proclamation No. 17-3292.

The public is encouraged to view the meeting on-line. Any person attending in person will be
required to go through a wellness and security screening, including a no-touch temperature check.
The public will be required to wear a facial mask.

Chambers seating capacity is limited, and seating assignments will be enforced.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. b Any person who dials

in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via phone, please dial:
Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet”, are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments shall be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, January
21, 2021

it
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Case#t | /- (5
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date | /4//C[
Sussex County, Delaware 2013319

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition ]

Special Use Exception| | Proposed []

Administrative Variance [:l Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [] Hy-67 HS-191

B s [, [ /€ =
| n'Jl.,"- f4S 18D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
20469 Washington Street, Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Reduction of setback requirements in order to obtain a building permit to construct a new
Vi G s f
\b‘uf}ﬂn’g of ennﬂar eature to the exxstmg buillldl W Pm,@ 7 CQ (0&- ¢ [M; 7 df’ IRy ,\ L (7 , fe
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Tax Map #: 334-19.,08-173.00 Propertv Zoning C- ] /
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Applicant Name: ~ RC Marshall, Inc. /Kﬂﬁh\,l o Rbb WWG‘&SM,U}

Applicant Address: 1700 Coastal Highway !

City Dewey Beach State DE Zip: 19971

Applicant Phone #: (302) 236-1552 Applicant e-mail: katmarshall@atlanticoceanside.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: RC Marshall, Inc. (Robert & Kathy Marshall)
Owner Address: 1700 Coastal Highway

City Dewey Beach g State DE Zip: 19971 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: (302) 236-1552 Owner e-mail:  rem@atlanticoceanside. com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N/A
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

Date: {0//(;//2050




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
This is a corner lot at the intersection of Coastal Highway and Washington Street with an irregular shape.

The small lot size and irregular shape make it impossible to build according to the existing setback
requirements. Please see the attached survey for a diagram.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Due to the small size and irregular shape, the current setback requirements make it impossible to construct a
new building on the lot without a variance. There is a building on the property that was built prior to 1998
when we purchased it.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

We purchased the lot and current building in 1998 as it exists today. The footprint of the building has not
been changed since we purchased the property.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

We are seeking to replace the older existing house with a newly constructed house that will comply with the
current building codes. This is the same use and would not change the character of the neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The requested setback variance is similar to the existing setbacks and is the least amount necessary in order
to build a new structure on the irregular lot. The two surveys provided illustrate the footprint of the existing
structure and the proposed structure, which are very similar in shape and size.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Case # { Q;}f‘@ P s

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _//Z5 [

Sussex County, Delaware ZOZCD 13233

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.0Q. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance 7 Existing Condition [__]

Special Use Exception l:l Proposed

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [] N e P

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
20643 Daisey Rd., Rehoboth Beach, Delaware- Lot 48

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
See Attached Sheet

Tax Map #: 334-19.12-38.02 Property Zoning: {//Q

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: 20643 Daisey Rd, LLC (c/o Ray Patton)

Applicant Address: 519 Glenchester Street
City Houston State TX Zip: 77079
Applicant Phone #:(713) 818-3054 Applicant e-mail: rayvpatton@yahoo.com

Owner Information

Oowner Name: SAME AS APPLICANT

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #; Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  William Schab, Esquire

Agent/Attorney Address: 9 Chestnut Street

City Georgetown State pE Zip: 19947

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 856-9024 Agent/Attorney e-mail; bill@fwsslaw.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

ii’www : Date: /1 J 3 fff/?-aff

EPPORTRY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
(See Attached Sheet)

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

(See Attached Sheet)

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

(See Attached Sheet)

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

(See Attached Sheet)

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

(See Attached Sheet)

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



20643 Daisey Road

Variances Requested:

The property in question in this application (Lot 48) is an undersized, legal, non-conforming,
improved lot in a development of non-conforming lots. The applicant is a LLC whose sole member is a
trust of Carolyn V. Patton. [Mrs. Patton and her husband, Ray, also own the adjoining property - Lot 47 -
but in their personal names.] In this application, the applicant wishes to adjust the common boundary line
between the two lots as shown on the attached survey. The lot line adjustment will reduce the front
footage of Lot 48 from 75.54° to 64.22, thus requiring a variance of 11.32°. Lot 48 is presently 7,246 sq.
ft. in size. With the lot line adjustment, it will be reduced to 6,656 sq. ft., thus requiring a variance of 589
sq. ft.

Uniqueness of the property: This is a very unique situation. There are two adjacent, undersized, legal,
non-conforming, improved lots owned by the same people (but in different names). The Pattons wish to
make one lot (Lot 48) a little more non-conforming and the other lot (Lot 47) a little less non-conforming.
[They also wish to further improve Lot 47 and a variance application pertaining to that lot is being filed
simultaneously with this application.] Because Lot 48 is already less than 10,000 sq. fi. in size and
because the front footage is presently 75°, the variances being requested are needed because, if they are
granted, Lot 48 will be more non-conforming than it is presently.

Cannot otherwise be developed: There is no possibility that Lot 48 (or Lot 47) can be improved in
conformity with the provisions of the Sussex County zoning ordinances because, as stated above, both
lots are presently improved and non-conforming.

Not created by the applicant: Lot 47 and Lot 48 were both undersized, legal, non-conforming,
improved lots when purchased by the Pattons. They bought Lot 47 in June of 2013 and Lot 48 in July of
2017.

Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: The only properties that will be impacted in
any way by this variance application are Lot 47 and Lot 48, both owned by the Pattons. The attached
pictures show the area in question and confirm that the requested change in the location of the boundary
line between the two lots will not adversely affect any other properties or really even be noticeable.

Minimum variance: The variances being requested, if granted, will not adversely affect Lot 48 or
other properties and they represent the minimum variances that will afford the Pattons the relief needed so
as allow Lot 47 to be more readily improved and maintained. The variances will also make Lot 47 less
non-conforming and will give the Pattons the minimum additional space they need on the front and side
of Lot 47 to make that property, which they intend to expand and keep as a residence, more useable.
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TAX MAP NO. 3—34—19.12, PARCELS 38.01 & 38.02

LINE| BEARING DISTANCE

L1 |N 52'09'33" E|30.00°

L2 |N 59°45'35” E|24.08’
L3 [N 66°10°35" E[45.24’

NOTES:

1) CLASS "B”, SUBURBAN SURVEY

2) SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 4138, PAGE 33
AND DEED BOOK 4747, PAGE 297 )

3) THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE
BENEFIT OF A COMPLETE TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO
ANY ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND/OR
RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE REVEALED BY A THOROUGH
TITLE SEARCH

4) THE DECK ABOVE THE FRONT PORCH ON LOT 47 WILL BE
CONVERTED TO LIVING SPACE AND REQUIRES A VARIANCE
FROM THE FRONT SETBACK.

5) TAX MAP NO. 3-34—19.12—38.01

CURRENT AREA: 4,895+ SQUARE FEET
PROPOSED ARFA: 5,484+ SQUARE FEET
) TAX MAP NO. 3—-34—19.12—38.02
CURRENT AREA: 7,245+ SQUARE-FEET
ROPOSED AREA: 6,656+ SQUARE FEET

7) AREA TO BE TAKEN FROM-TAX MAP NO. 3-34—19.12,
PARCEL 38.02 AND COMBINED WITH TAX MAP NO.
3-34—19.12—-38.01: 5894 SQUARE FEET
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Prepared By

ADAMS—KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR.
AND PLANNERS

217 SOUTH RACE STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE: (302) 856—6699
WWW.ADAMSKEMP.COM

* DAISEY ROAD

(30" WIDE)

R.B. KEMP, lll, P.L.S. 541

l, R.B. KEMP, I, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Delaware, hereby state
that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my supervision and meets the
standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors.
Any changes to the the property conditions, improvements, boundary or property corners dfter the
date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any official or legal use.

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR

RAY PATTON & CAROLYN V. PATTON
& 20643 DAISEY ROAD, LLC

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS
LOT 47 & LOT 48, SUBURBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PLOT BOOK 2, PAGE 53
(A.K.A. 20637 & 20643 DAISEY ROAD)

SITUATED IN
LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE

AREA: 12,140+ SQUARE FEET (TOTAL)

SCALE: 1" = 20'
DATE: MAY 21, 2020; REVISED: JULY 22, 2020
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Sussex County

g 37.02

PIN: 334-19.12-38.02

Owner Name 20643 DAISEY ROAD
LLC

Book 4747

Mailing Address 519 GLENCHESTER DR

City HOUSTON

State X

Description SUBURBAN DEV CORP

Description 2 LOT 48

Description 3

Land Code

December 16, 2020
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Board of Adjustment Application
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph, 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ]

Special Use Exceptit;\@
Administrative Variance |:|

Existing Condition [_|
Proposed [_]

Hearing Date ___g__

Z2670155 5Y

Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_]
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception

19287 ¢
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Applicant Phone# A, Ao l.= B9 an Appllcante mail: m&qu f"s sheed B € B o u},& SNE f

Owner Information

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
City

Owner Phone #:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City

Agent/Attorney Phone #:

State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner e-mail;

State Zip:

Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney .
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantial ly affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.
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2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations —5 year maximum)
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Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



T.M. §3-84—13—-826.04

@
Sarapbeze
1
EDGE OF PAYVING %, i 5 S
K® £l
K o SITE
* o0 SN RN ™ ) \. 4 & / Fhaa
| Ty i/ £ zué[' r N =22 \ \ \\\\\_ 3 %, @ o
§ < . ;
I £ oA N Rerazat
|| Coy B LANDS N/F OF | N Ny ™ . * fereh
| i | COASTAL SHOPPES LLC. l = . \ . @
| 1. i \ T-Mf 3-34 13.00 325.11 . . s & i _ 1
1o ¢ i 1{ ‘ DB, 2012-222 \ AR s K P o, t
b X E 2 s<dw
52::-“ | )’/ : E | 1] ES6at 276 ) \ % z y
i e N i
[ /I yera] Mo kS P
S }/é 1 § | Sy . narse COMMERCIAL / Z 5»,' W ¥ : z Boseh
SV ELE R N T T BUILDING L yRe L WY VICINITY WAP
l ‘:? | E | 4 I FRO¥ PROPERTY CORNER 21%3 * e, . %6“5 SCALE 1"=1 MILE
4 2 =2 : o 04 ) CURB I erad gﬂ}sﬂmﬂ 5 \ \\ \
= = [ 0y
1ol Il g N 44'49'38"E = —————— a5 | o xazmgga 200 S
YN ee SR 296.51" %3 O, D i r
Ig (I et 15,69 ) B CONCRETE MONUENT (FOUND)
[=] : * 1D—3, o POINT 6
N | ) CATCH BASIN
el © SEWER MANHOLE
I { STOP SICN
(]
| z (I ‘ s R T © ELECTRIC BOX
e 1 1/2 STORY p—— J > \ © TELEPHONE BOX
o 1 g COMMERCIAL . PENCE Coo VEENVACY _ 8+ LIGHT POLE
I S 1 BRICK/METAL b INV. 42677 - 2036 . © WATER METER
2 3 N =2 \ » FIRE HYDRANT
s | BUILDING 74N A\ o MAIL BOX
pan = =0T N » 3 © CLEANOUT
S 4 "‘L\ “ > BN o @ DDH CONTROLS
| ‘ & ‘kj! g A, © \
8 IJ 5 j LR 2 ’ Q TRANSFORMER
= 7 —— \\‘ ¥, :
I : | x [=} g arz f 2714 7...&3:_ /52-, \
I 3 i -~ (s e - .
151 & = 4 7 N2 s gz
8 o % JR &2 \ CONCRETE NONUMENT
© & [ ~ AN EL 27.58 (NAVD 88)
o | 10 PARKING SPACES INV.»25.56 VX "E\ NORTHINC: 264108.182
Ty N T ol g ks el — 2637 s EASTING:740010.148
| l:.s- z repll =
JJ [ |JN'V, 22.88 TZ
P \Q B6AD
Teere o N\ & 2 =
et |¥ g 5L~ .
B’%‘ | + ‘ ’ :l 8‘ (] 1Y 2B 4T et
) Ll :
24" Rep) 7 PARKING SPACE:
INV.=21.60 ! - N |
il
|
ug;‘f}"ﬂg/ 1 44°49°38" W 45~ pop - 219.54"
TRAFFIC gl | BT T JNY AL R Pl 7
9 NV =153 20, e
ISLAND Ll - =
Ll = —
i NG it Ty T l"':"i’.gfﬂl
s CURB
sy p TURN LAN LT N T ool %
ﬂﬂﬁf {ﬁ%yggr} Si ’ __"| 12" TRAVEL LANE i‘. @ CURE P ®
e G i o il
ASTINE R R 18 SR =¥ ~ EY .
e it e e T LI LOCATION SURVEY FOR
1y = o 357
o o Lrasor. CENTURIAN PLAZA L.LC.
1) it

BRC=S 33°38°51" ¥

TOTAL ARFEA:

1.4631 ACRES

SCALE: I" = 30° -
. e " INDRED COUNTY
REVISION 5/19 /10 f“ll I laJ PN 302 oAt s020 s ussEy
CORRECTED RCP SIZE § REHOBOTH =
18" TO 157 A
1 WIS, INC. AP AR, BE
DELAWARE | X MARTIKYAN
LAND SURVEYING
413 PEPPERS CORNER RD R PO
a4 R RD. P .
SUBURBAN SURVEY FRANKFORD, DELAWARE 19945 JAN. 8, 2009 po. 3574 |3-34-13-325.04




r

27.46 CONCRETE .
PAD

xER g1 20\

296.51, X 25.12&6_ . ). - > “”“;‘ ‘ .

o

W
192.8' 2655

25.1

1 1/2 STORY

COMMERCIAL

BRICK/METAL
BUILDING

CHAIN LINK

700.8'

25.1

N 27.24 8

7239

729.8'

-"I%_falgiﬁujﬂm)ws': e 2 g

=L >

Ml - iz opep N TS N L
= INV=24 79 S e T[‘ N T

T, X 25359

=
Nt

449°38" W 15 rcp
A - =15-
% p 5 Ror

219.54°
INV.=20.91\ . '{’? =

5
16" Rep/ e seesaas

’.-19.78 15” MP
TURN LANE i 1xy 1,80

I
12’ TRAVEL LANE !

Tl smow svTEme = asee



334-13.00-325.04
Owner Name  SEASIDE PLAZALLC

Book 4142

Mailing Address 1050 INDUSTRIAL RD STE |
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State DE
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: FURNITURE AND MORE
(Case No. 11748)

A hearing was held after due notice on April 4, 2016. The Board members

present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. Norman Rickard,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception for tents for a special purpose
exceeding three (3) days.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a special use exception for tents
for a special purpose exceeding three (3) days. This application pertains to certain real
property located on northeast corner of Coastal Highway and Munchy Branch Road
(911 Address: 19287 Coastal Highway, Lewes); said property being identified as
Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 3-34-13.00-325.04. After a hearing, the Board
made the following findings of fact:

1L The Board was given copies of the Application, a copy of the Findings of Fact for
Case No. 10739-2010, a survey of the Property dated May 19, 2010, a letter from
Lawrence Lank to the Applicant, and a portion of the tax map of the area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning received one letter in
opposition to the Application and no letters in support of the Application.
3. The Board found that Deborah Thompson was sworn in and testified regarding

the Application.

4. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the Applicant was previously
approved for this use in 2010. The tent will be located in the same location and
used during the same dates as previously approved.

5. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the tents are used during
Memorial Day and Labor Day Weekends. The tent will be erected seven (7)
days prior to Memorial Day Weekend and Labor Day Weekend and will be
removed seven (7) days after the stated weekends.

6. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that there will be no change in the
use of the tents.

7. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that there have been no complaints
in the last five (5) years.

8. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the tent will be solely for retail
purposes.

9. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that there is adequate parking
available during the time the tent is used.

10.  The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that there is no additional signage
on the tent or the Property.

11. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the location of the tent does
not block any other businesses or signage.

12.  The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the use has not and will not
substantially adversely affect the uses of the neighboring and adjacent
properties.

13.  The Board found that Michael Vasilikos was sworn in to testify about the
Application. Craig Aleman, Esquire, represented Mr. Vasilikos and stated that,
since the request is the same as the prior approval, his client has no opposition



14.

18,

to the Application. Mr. Aleman previously submitted a letter opposing the request
but withdrew this opposition.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a special use exception because the tent will not substantially affect
adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent properties. The findings below
further support the Board’s decision to approve the Application.

d.

The Applicant owns a furniture retail store and wishes to hold tent sales
during Memorial Day and Labor Day weekends. The Applicant has held
such sales on the Property for the past five years.

. The Applicant intends to erect the tent seven (7) days before and seven

(7) days after each of those holiday weekends on an annual basis.

The Applicant has used the tent for a special purpose in the same location
for the same period of time as proposed for each of the past five years
and the Applicant has not received any complaints related to the tent.

. A neighbor who previously had concerns about the tent withdrew its

objection after hearing the Applicant’s testimony and reviewing the record.
The tent will not block the visibility of any neighboring businesses or signs.
The Applicant will still have adequate parking even with the tent in place.
The tent will be used only on a temporary basis during limited times of the
year.

. The approval is conditioned on the following:

I. The tent shall be no larger than 30 feet by 60 feet in size.

ii. The tent shall be placed on the south side of the building on the
Property as shown on the survey dated May 19, 2010, submitted by
the Applicant.

ii. The approval is valid for a period of five (5) years.

The Board granted the special use exception application for a period of five (5) years
with conditions finding that it met the standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application

was approved with conditions for a period of five (5) years. The Board Members in
favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard,

and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Members voted against the Motion to approve the
special use exception application with conditions.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX C%{}ITY

a.‘

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date ﬂ/; Jif}/ f Q ﬁjf{/d
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Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _ fqé_”ﬁ&jﬁ«f
Sussex County, Delaware Z0l01% 232

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.O. Box 417} Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable}

Variance Existing Condition l:l

Special Use Exception[ ] Propased

Administrative Variance [ ] Cogle Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:| 5 42— [rS 82

Ly {85 piE gy

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
20637 Daisey Rd., Rehoboth Beach, Delaware- Lot 47

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
See Attached Sheet

Tax Map #: 334-19.12-38.01 Property Zoning: 4

Applicant Information

App“cant Name: Ray and Car()lyn V. Patt()n

Applicant Address: 519 Glenchester Street
City Houston State TX Zip: 77079
Applicant Phone #: (713) 818-3054 Applicant e-mail: rayvpatton@yahoo.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: SAME AS APPLICANT

Owner Address: |
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail;

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  William Schab, Esquire

Agent/Attorney Address: 9 Chestnut Street

City Georgetown State DE Zip: 19947

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 856-9024 Agent/Attorney e—mail: bill@fwsslaw.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

(See Attached Sheet)

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

(See Attached Sheet)

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

(See Attached Sheet)

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

(See Attached Sheet)

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

(See Attached Sheet)
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.
(See Attached Sheet)

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

(See Attached Sheet)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)
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20637 Daisey Road

Variances Requested:

This property in question in this application (Lot 47) is an undersized, legal, non-conforming,
improved lot in a development of non-conforming lots. The front yard setback for this property is 30°. As
shown on the attached survey, the front right corner of the existing home is 17.3” from Daisey Road and
the front left corner is 21.9°. A variance of 12.7” from the 30’ front yard setback is needed. The existing
shed should be 5” from the rear property line and it is 3.5°. A variance of 1.5’ is needed.

The survey and the attached pictures show a fence on the property line between this lot (Lot 47)
and the adjacent lot (Lot 48) and an enclosure for garbage cans near Daisey Road. No variance is being
sought for the enclosure because it is not a permanent structure — it can easily be moved or removed. The
fence will either be moved or removed if the applicants, who also own Lot 48, are granted the variances
being requested for that lot.

Uniqueness of the property: The existing home does not comply with the required front yard setback
of 30’. When their property was purchased in 2013, it was uninhabitable. It was totally renovated in the
same front and side footprint, with a new addition in the rear. There was also a dilapidated shed in
approximately the same location as the existing shed. The existing shed which was built for the Pattons
by the same contractor who renovated the house. The Pattons have decided to keep this home for their
personal use so they intend to make further renovations by (in addition to other things that would not
require a variance) enclosing the existing front screened porch and then building another room on top of
that porch (see attached picture). To do these renovations, they must obtain a variance from the 30” front
yard setback requirement so as not to expand upon an existing setback encroachment.

As for the shed, it was built on-site, it is large (see pictures), and it would be difficult and expensive
to move to comply with the rear yard setback requirements. The Pattons did not know that the shed was
built too close to the rear property line until the property was surveyed for this variance application. When
they learned that this new shed was built too close to the rear property line, they also learned that their
contractor had forgotten to get a building permit for it. That permit will be obtained prior to a hearing on
this application.

Cannot be otherwise be developed: The original home was not built in conformity with the provisions
of the existing Sussex County zoning ordinances. The applicants do not want to change the footprint of
that part of the home which is too close to the front property line but they do want to be able to enclose
the front porch and build another room on top of that porch. They do not wish to move the shed to a
different location but instead leave it where it is presently (and where the old one was).

Not created by the applicant: The applicants purchased this home in its present location in 2013. They
owned the property when the old shed was removed and the new one built and, while they believe that the
new shed is where the old shed was, they are not certain. However, they are certain that it would be a
hardship to move the new shed which, as the pictures show, is bordered by fences.




Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: Both the home and a shed have been on the
property for a long time in their present locations and neither has had any adverse effect on any other
properties. Therefore, granting the variances will not adversely affect other properties.

Minimum variance: The variances being requested represent the minimum variances that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the zoning ordinances in question. The
applicants are requesting that they be able to leave the existing structures in their present locations but, as
explained above, a variance is also needed so they can expand their home upward.
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that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my supervision and meets the
standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors.
Any changes to the the property conditions, improvements, boundary or property corners after the
date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any official or legal use.
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
canditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

_ Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located. \
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property. ;
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3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created py the appellant.
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4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the

appropriate use of development of adjacent p)ropert‘\;f, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance;
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. | ~/
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Lauren DeVore

=
From: Krystal Waltman <kkwaltman®@icloud.com>
Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 10:10 AM
To: Lauren DeVore
Subject: IMG_4796.jpeg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Sent from my iPhone
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Thank you for your time in considering our variance request. We own lot 47 and
our friends Bill and Kim Martin own lot 41. We are both actively making
preparations to place mobile homes on these lots. There is a requirement that 20
ft of space separate the homes. This variance request is for permission for our
mobile home to be 5 feet from the rear property line instead of the 10 ft standard
requirement, allowing for 15 feet between the homes instead of 20.

Due to adhering to the requirement that Modular and Stick built homes cannot be
placed on our lot 47, our option is a HUD mobile home. For this reason we are
limited in the size of the mobile home. A mobile home option does not permit a
second floor for additional living space, only a first floor option. A modular or
stick build home would allow for more internal square footage. We would like to
maximize the first floor space, and bring in a 68’ foot mobile home. We have
included a diagram of the home for you, as well as a survey. We have 6 children
as well as grandchildren and require larger space when everyone visits. Owning
this land is the culmination of a family dream, and we plan to make the homes
very special by putting cedar shakes on the exterior!, Bill has added a written
note below, to show that he has knowledge of this request, and is in approval of
this variance. This variance would allow us to sit 5 feet further back on the front
of the lot, aiding in both visibility and ease when entering and exiting the garage
which will be entered from the front of the home. Bill Martin plans for the front
of his mobile home to face the Blue Bridge, so the rear of the two mobile homes
would be facing each other. Your consideration of our request is much
appreciated.

Sincerely,
Jim and Krystal Waltman
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NGINEERING
January 1, 2024 RECEIVED
Mr. Jamie Whitehouse - —
Sussex County Planning & Zoning JAN 1 1 2021
2 The Circle SUSSEX COUNTY
Georgetown, DE 19947 PLANNING & ZONING

RE: Country Senior Living Tax Parcel # 330-15.00-33.01
Time Extension Request for BOA Case 12320

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

On behalf of the Country Rest Home, Inc., | am requesting a one-year extension to the Special Use Exception
approval granted to the Country Rest Home, Inc. to operate a senior housing facility considered convalescent
homes, nursing homes, and/ or homes of the aged on tax parcel 330-15.00-33.01. The 911 address is 18971
Johnson Road, Lincoln, DE. This matter was heard by the Board of Adjustment on June 17, 2019, and the Decision
granting a Special Use Exception was signed August 6, 2019.

Soon after the Decision was signed, COVID-19 brought social, economic, and health related impacts to area. Those
impacts have disproportionally affected the people who live in and businesses that operate senior housing
facilities. The Applicant, Country Rest Home, Inc., has not been immune to hardships brought to us by COVID-19
and is requesting a one-year time extension to obtain approvals and start construction on the proposed facility.
Work on the project was halted soon after the pandemic started due to uncertainty surrounding it.

The Applicant and Engineer have had discussions with DelDOT, DNREC, Sussex Conservation District, and the
Delaware State Fire Marshal’s Office about the proposed development and have clear direction on obtaining
approvals needed for construction.

Your consideration in this matter is appreciated. Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Dave Heatwole, PE | Principal
SITEWORKS ENGINEERING

Z:\PROJECTS\CRHE1902 - LincolMRECORD DOCUMENTS\SC P&Z1210111 - Project Extension Request Letter\Country Senior Living - Extension Request Letter - BOA Case 12320.docx

Dave.Heatwole@SiteWorksEng.com |l 302 841 7901 |l PO Box 2, 19 Commerce Street, Harrington, DE 19952




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: COUNTRY REST HOME, INC.
(Case No. 12320)

A hearing was held after due notice on June 17, 2019. The Board members

present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent
Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception to operate a convalescent home,

nursing home, and / or homes for the aged.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a special use exception to operate

a senior housing facility consisting of 30 single family cottage units and a building of
approximately 50,000 square feet containing 15 single bedroom apartments and 25 two-
bedroom apartments; these facilities being considered convalescent homes, nursing
homes, and / or homes for the aged. This application pertains to certain real property
located on the north side of Johnson Road approximately 0.48 miles east of Wilkins Road
(911 Address: 18971 Johnson Road, Lincoln) said property being identified as Sussex
County Tax Map Parcel Number 3-30-15.00-33.01.

T

The Board was given copies of the Application, a site data information sheet,
variances maps, deeds, a survey of the Property dated April 11, 2019, a
subdivision approval for Mission Estates and notice of voided approval, a letter
from Joseph Wells regarding property values, pictures, letters of support, proposed
findings of fact and conditions, a preliminary site plan dated June 14, 2019, an
aerial photograph of the Property, and a portion of the tax map of the area.

The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received nine (9) letters in
support of the Application and no correspondence in opposifion to the Application.
The Board found that Mark Yoder, Jr., who is a member of the Applicant, and David
Heatwole, who is the site engineer, were swom in to give testimony about the
Application. David Hutt, Esquire, presented the Application on behalf of the
Applicant.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the proposed facilities will not substantially
affect adversely the use of adjacent properties as the immediate uses are agricultural
and residential.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the project will still be subject to agency
approvals and site plan reviews following the approval of the special use exception.
Agencies such as DelDQOT, the Fire Marshal, and the Sussex Conservation District
will all have input. Furthermore, the Applicant proposes, as a condition of approval,
that preliminary and final site plan approval be obtained by the Planning & Zoning
Commission.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the site consists of 32.6 acres. Christian
Tabernacle Church is located directly opposite to the entrance of the Applicant’s
property and the Bayhealth Sussex campus is located nearby.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the site was previously approved for a 25
lot subdivision which was not developed because the approval expired,

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that Applicant operates Country Rest Home
near Greenwoaod and this location is a logical place for a second facility as this is a
growth area.
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The Board found that Mr, Hutt stated that residents of the current Country Rest
Home support the request and that neighbors also support the Application.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the soils are appropriate for this facility.
The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facility will have a maximum of 50,000
square feet with 40 apartment style units. 15 units will be single-bedroom units and
25 units will be 2-bedroom units. The facility will be a single-story facility. The 30
cottage units will consist of 1,500 — 2,000 square feet each.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facility will use well water and on-site
septic but will need approval from DNREC.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facllity estimates 330 trips per day
which is below the threshold required for a traffic impact study and that the facility
does not have a large traffic impact.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the Property will have its own stormwater
management facility to be approved by the Sussex Conservation District and the
Applicant will use best management practices and best available technology.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that there will be ample parking for visitors and
residents and all lighting will be downward screened.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that there has been a great population increase
in Sussex County and that trend is expected to continue. Many new residents are
older than 65 years old and this type of facility is needed.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facility will provide a continuum of care
and aging in place.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facility is a residential-style use and
will not dominate the landscape of the area.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that a local realtor submitted a letter that the
impact on property values would be neutral.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the facility is similar to other uses in the
area.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the Applicant proposes a forested buffer
of 30 feet along boundaries which is a similar boundary as if the property was a
subdivision.

The Board found that Mr. Huit stated that the Applicant would implement an
agricultural use notice in all leases.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that the noises from the facility are similar to
noises from residential uses and that noises from agricultural uses are likely louder.
The Board found that Mr. Yoder and Mr. Heatwole affirmed the statements made by
Mr. Hutt as true and correct.

The Board found that Mr. Hutt stated that there would be no forested buffer along the
powerline easement due fo maintenance needs and that there is a 150 foot easement
for the powerline.

The Board found that Robert Layton was sworn in to give testimony in support of the
Application. He lives at Country Rest Home and he testified that there is a need for
this facility.

The Board found that Paul Reiger was swom in to give testimony in opposition to the
Application,

The Board found that two people appeared in support of and one person appeared
in opposition to the Application,

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application met the standards for granting a special
use exception because the facility will not substantially affect adversely the uses
of neighboring and adjacent properties. The findings below further support the
Board’s decision to approve the Application.



. The Applicant proposes to operate an assisted living facility referred to as
“convalescent homes, nursing homes, or homes for the aged” in the Sussex
County Zoning Code on property consisting of 32.6 acres more or less.

. The proposed facility will contain no more than 30 single-family homes and
a single-story building consisting of no more than 50,000 square feet
containing 40 independent living units (15 single-family bedroom and 25
two-bedroom apartments) to allow for a continuum of care from independent
to assisted living along with ancillary uses.

. The Property is located within a Developing Area on the Future Land Use
Map in the 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan, which are “newer,
emerging growth areas that demonstrate the characteristics of
developmental pressures.” The Applicant designed this project to co-
existing with the existing farming and residential uses in the area
recognizing this emerging growth in the area due to the construction of the
Bayhealth hospital and medical campus,

. The site is located in an Investment Level 3 area under the 2015 Delaware
Strategies for State Policies and Spending, which areas ‘“include lands
adjacent to or intermingled with fast-growing areas within counties or
municipalities that are otherwise categorized as Investment Levels 1 or 2.”
This site Is in close proximity to the new Bayhealth hospital which is an
Investment Level 1 area and this proposed use complements the hospital
and other medical uses that will surround the hospital.

. The site is zoned AR-1 (Agricultural Residential) under the Sussex County
Zoning Code and assisted living facilities (referred to as “convalescent
homes, nursing homes, or homes for the aged”) are authorized at the time
the Application was submitted as a special use exception in the AR-1
Zoning District.

The Applicant operates facilities on Route 16 (Hickman Road) just outside
Greenwood known as the Greenwood Country Retirement Community and
the Country Rest Home. The Greenwood facilities are well established and
have long been well regarded for the quality of the environment they
provide.

. The facility will be served by private (on-site) wells for domestic and fire
protection subject to the review and approval by the Department of Natural
Resources and Environmental Control ("DNREC”) and the Delaware
Division of Public Health.

. The facility will be served by private (on-site) sanitary sewer treatment plant
and disposal system subject to DNREC regulations governing the design,
installation, and operation of on-site wastewater treatment and disposal
systems.

The site is located on Johnson Road, east of Lincoln and south of Milford.
This is a typical rural area of Sussex County with a mixture of homes,
residential subdivisions, a manufactured home community and some
farming operations. Directly across the street from the site is the Christian
Tabernacle Church. In addition, the new Bayhealth hospital and medical
campus is located in close proximity to this site.

The facility will provide options for individuals (primarily seniors) who need
various degrees of care and supervision from independent living to in-home
nursing care. The facility is an “aging in place” concept. The overall
development provides older area homeowners with the option of staying at
one facility as their needs may change over time. The goal is to provide a
continuum of care at one location.

. The facility will contribute to serving the needs of older county residents for
this type of residential alternative and there is a need for this type of facility.

3



The Applicant proposes a thirty (30) foot forested buffer along all the
boundaries of the site except its boundary with the adjacent power lines
which will remain open for sanitary sewer and for access and maintenance
of the power lines.

. The design and exterior of the facilities will be attractive and will integrate
well with the surrounding properties as they will be similar to the existing
structures and units at the Country Rest Home and the Greenwood Country
Retirement Community.

. Owners of properties in the surrounding area are in support of the proposed
facility.
. The nature of an assisted living facility is a quiet, residential use which does
not generate noise, light, smells, or other nuisances associated with
commercial or business uses which neighboring properties might find
objectionable. No evidence to the contrary was submitted by the opposition.
. There was no evidence that there would be additional pollutants or negative
environmental emissions from the proposed assisted living facility.
. The fagility will have access from Johnson Road (SCR 207). All entrance
and roadway improvements required by DelDOT for the facility will be the
responsibility of the Applicant.
There was also no evidence submitted into the record which demonstrated
that the facility would have a substantial adverse effect on traffic in the
neighborhood.
. The site has more than adequate room te provide the minimum number of
parking spaces required by the Code along with additional parking spaces
for times when friends and family members visit residents including peak
times during the summer, vacation season, and holidays. No evidence was
presented by the opposition that the parking associated with the facility
would create a substantial adverse impact on neighboring and adjacent
properties.

The project will meet storm water management system regulations set forth

by the Sussex Conservation District and DNREC through a combination of

Best Management Practices ("BMP") and Best Available Technologies

("BAT").

. There was no evidence, particularly expert testimony, reports, or studies,

presented by the opposition that the facilty would have a substantial

adverse effect on property values in the neighborhood,

. The Applicant has demonstrated that the proposed senior housing facility

will not substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent

properties.

. This approval is subject to the following conditions as proffered by the

Applicant:

i. The assisted living facility shall contain no more than 30 single-
family detached units and a building consisting of no more than
50,000 square feet containing no more than 40 units to allow for
aging in place along with ancillary uses.

ii. The 40-unit facility shall be shall be set back a minimum of
seventy-five feet (75') from the rear property lines of the homes
between the facility and Johnson Road.

ii. All entrances, intersections, inter-connection, roadway and multi-
modal improvements required by DelDOT shall be completed by
the Applicant in accordance with De:DOT's requirements.

iv. The facility (including the single-family detached homes and the
multi-unit building) shall be served by a privately operated, on-site
sanitary sewer treatment plant and disposal system subject to the
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vii.

viii.

Department of Natural Resource and Environmental Control's
regulations governing the design, installation and operation of on-
site wastewater treatment and disposal systems.

The facility (including the single-family detached homes and the
multi-unit building) shall be served by private on-site well(s)
subject to the approval of the Delaware State Department of
Natural Resources and Environmental Control and the Delaware
Division of Public Health. The system shall be designed and
installed to provide adequate drinking water and fire protection as
required by applicable regulations.

Stormwater management and erosion and sediment control
facilities shall be constructed in accordance with applicable State
and County requirements. These facilities shall be operated in a
manner that is consistent with Best Management Practices. The
Final Site Plan shall contain the approval of the Sussex
Conservation District.

The Applicant shall provide agricultural buffers, as necessary, in
accordance with the applicable regulations. The Agricultural Use
Notice (3 Del. C. § 910) shall be included in all leases for units on
the Property

The Applicant shall submit as part of the Site Plan Review a
landscape plan showing the proposed tree and shrub landscape
design. The Applicant shall provide a thirty foot (30") forested
buffer along all boundaries of the Property except for the
boundary adjacent to the power lines which shall remain open for
sanitary sewer and maintenance of the power lines.

All fire safety and protection requirements, including, but net
limited to fire lanes, fire hydrants and fire department connections,
shall be reviewed, approved and installed according to the State
of Delaware Fire Prevention Regulations.

Preliminary and Final Site Plans shall be subject to the review and
approval of the Planning & Zoning Commission.

The Board granted the special use exception application with conditions finding that it
met the standards for granting a special use exception.



Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application was
approved with conditions. The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John
Mills, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Board Member voted against
the Motion to approve the special use exception application with conditions. Ms. Ellen
Magee did not participate in the discussion or vote on this Application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

OF SUSSEX COUNTY
- . FI 1 1 ) -4 < {‘—"__
Ellen M. Magee
Chair

If the use is not estahlished within two (2)
years from the date below the application
becomes void.
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